

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 931)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of the shareholders of Artel Solutions Group Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Unit 858, 8/F, HITEC, 1 Trademart Drive, Kowloon Bay, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Friday, 20 January 2006 at 11:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT subject to and conditional upon the granting by the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited of, the listing of and permission to deal in, the shares of HK\$0.01 each (the "Shares") of the Company to be issued pursuant to the exercise of options granted under the refreshed scheme mandate limit (the "Scheme Mandate Limit") under the share option scheme adopted by written resolution of the sole shareholder of the Company on 29 August 2001 with subsequent amendments made and approved on 30 May 2003 in the manner as set out in paragraph (a) of this Resolution below,

- (a) the refreshment of the Scheme Mandate Limit of up to 10% of the Shares of the Company in issue as at the date of passing of this resolution be and is hereby approved; and
- (b) the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised do all such acts and things and execute all such documents, including under seal where applicable, as they consider necessary or expedient to give effect to the foregoing arrangement."

By Order of the Board Artel Solutions Group Holdings Limited Yu Pen Hung Chairman

Hong Kong, 14 December 2005

Registered office: Century Yard Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive P.O. Box 2681 GT George Town, Grand Cayman Cayman Islands, British West Indies Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong: Unit 858, 8th Floor HITEC 1 Trademart Drive Kowloon Bay, Kowloon Hong Kong

Notes:

- A member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the articles of association of the Company, to vote on his behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must be present in person at the EGM to represent the member. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. Whether or not you intend to attend the EGM in person, you are requested to complete and return the enclosed form of proxy in accordance with the instructions printed thereon. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending in person and voting at the EGM or any adjournment thereof, should he so wish.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Standard Registrars Limited, at Ground Floor, Bank of East Asia Harbour View Centre, 56 Gloucester Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof.
- 4. In the case of joint holders of shares, any one of such holders may vote at the EGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holder are present at the EGM personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such shares shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Yu Pen Hung and Mr. Chen Chih Ming being the executive directors, Dr. Liu James Juh, Ms. Hu Gin Ing and Mr. Yim Hing Wah being the independent non-executive directors.

* for identification purpose only